

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 07-10270

INGRID REEVES,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

C.H. ROBINSON WORLDWIDE, INC.,

Defendant/Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Alicia K. Haynes*
Haynes & Haynes, P.C.
1600 Woodmere Drive
Birmingham, AL 35226
**Counsel of Record*

Rebecca M. Hamburg
National Employment Lawyers
Association
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104

Margaret A. Harris
Butler & Harris
1007 Heights Blvd
Houston, Texas 77008

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* National Employment Lawyers Association

List of Counsel for *Amici* continued on next page

Judith L. Lichtman
Sharyn A. Tejani
Erin Hustings
National Partnership for Women & Families
1875 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 650
Washington, DC 20009
Telephone: (202) 986-2600
ehustings@nationalpartnership.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* National Partnership for Women & Families

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The Harassment of Which Ms. Reeves Complains Was “Because of Sex” In Violation of Title VII	2
II. The Particular Problem of Sexual harassment in Male Dominated Work Environments	12
III. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to the Defendant	17
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Compliance	27
Certificate of Service	28

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	20
<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3rd Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. ClearCube Technology, Inc.</i> , 443 F.Supp.2d 1284 (N.D. Ala. 2006)	19
<i>Baldwin v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 480 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2007) ...	7
<i>Barrow v. Ga. Pac. Corp.</i> , 144 Fed.Appx. 54 (11th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Bennett v. Corroon & Black Corp.</i> , 845 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Burns v. McGregor Electronic Indus., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 959 (8th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Cardin v. VIA Tropical Fruits, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 945324 (S.D. Fla. July 9, 1993)	5
<i>Carter v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>EEOC v. A. Sam & Sons Produce Co.</i> , 872 F.Supp. 29 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)	6
<i>Galloway v. General Motors Service Parts Operations</i> , 78 F.3d 1164 (7 th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	18
<i>Henson v. City of Dundee</i> , 682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Huddleston v. Roger Dean Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 900 (11th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Jackson v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.</i> , 824 F.Supp. 847 (D.Minn. 1993)	5, 10

<i>Johnson v. Booker T. Washington Broadcasting Svc., Inc.</i> , 234 F.3d 501 (11 th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Lane v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Mack v. ST Mobile Aero. Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 195 Fed.Appx. 829 (11th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, F.S.B. v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	18, 25
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	3, 6
<i>Ocheltree v. Scollun Prods., Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 351, 376 (4th Cir. 2002), <i>rev'd en banc</i> , 335 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1177 (2004)	22, 23
<i>O'Shea v. Yellow Technology Services, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 109 (10th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	8, 10, 16
<i>Petrosino v. Bell Atlantic</i> , 385 F.3d 210 (2nd Cir 2004)	22, 23
<i>Penry v. Federal Home Loan Bank of Topeka</i> , 155 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 1998) ...	10
<i>Raniola v. Bratton</i> , 243 F.3d 610 (2nd Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	20
<i>Risinger v. Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation</i> , 883 F.2d 475 (6th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 760 F.Supp. 1486 (M.D. Fla.1991)	11,23
<i>Ruffin v. Great Dane Trailers</i> , 969 F.2d 989 (11th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Steiner v. Showboat Operating Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 1459 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Tomczyk v. Jocks & Jills Rests., LLC</i> , 198 Fed.Appx. 804 (11th Cir. 2006)	4

<i>United States v. Four Parcels of Real Property</i> , 941 F.2d 1428 (11th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Walker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 1355 (11th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Waltman v. International Paper Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Williams v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Windsor v. Hinckley Dodge, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 996 (10th Cir. 1996)	5

STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000(e), et seq.	1, 18, 24
---	--------------

RULES

Rule 50, Fed. R. Civ. Pro.	20
Rule 56, Fed. R. Civ. Pro.	2, 13

OTHER AUTHORITY

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(b) (1985)	25
Barbara A. Gutek, <i>Sex and the Workplace</i> 137 (1985)	13
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population Survey 2008, Table 39. Median weekly earnings of full-time wage and salary workers by detailed occupation and sex	15
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population Survey 2008, Table 11. Employed persons by detailed occupation, sex, race, and Hispanic or Latino ethnicity	16

Carrie N. Baker, <i>Blue-Collar Feminism: The Link Between Male Domination and Sexual Harassment</i> , in <i>IN THE COMPANY OF MEN: MALE DOMINANCE AND SEXUAL HARASSMENT</i> 249 (James E. Gruber and Phoebe Morgan eds., 2005)	14
Denise Hulett, Marc Bendick, Jr., Sheila Y. Thomas, Francine Moccio, <i>Enhancing Women's Inclusion in Firefighting in the USA</i> , 8 <i>The International Journal of Diversity in Organisations, Communities, & Nations</i> 189 (2008)	13
Elvia R. Arriola, <i>What's the Big Deal?: Women in the New York City Construction Industry and Sexual Harassment Law, 1970-1985</i> , 22 <i>Colum. Hum. Rts. L.Rev.</i> 21 (1990)	14
Gertrud M. Fremling & Richard A. Posner, <i>Status Signaling and the Law, with Particular Application to Sexual Harassment</i> , 147 <i>U. Pa. L.Rev.</i> 1069 (1999) ...	16
Karrin Vasby Anderson, <i>Rhymes With Rich: B-tch as a Tool of Containment in Contemporary American Politics</i> , 2 <i>Rhetoric & Public Affairs</i> 600 (1999)	7
Kathryn Abrams, <i>The New Jurisprudence of Sexual Harassment</i> , 83 <i>Cornell L.Rev.</i> 1169 (1998)	17
Kelly Cahill Timmons, <i>Sexual Harassment & Disparate Impact; Should Non-Targeted Workplace Sexual Conduct Be Actionable Under Title VII?</i> , 81 <i>Neb. L.Rev.</i> 1152 (2003)	12
Kristen Yount, <i>Sexualization of Work Roles Among Men Miners: Structural and Gender-Based Origins of 'Harazzment'</i> , in <i>IN THE COMPANY OF MEN: MALE DOMINANCE AND SEXUAL HARASSMENT</i> 70 (James E. Gruber and Phoebe Morgan eds., 2005)	14
L. Camille Hebert, <i>Sexual Harassment as Discrimination "Because of Sex": Have We Come Full Circle?</i> , 27 <i>Ohio N. Univ. L.Rev.</i> 439 (2001)	7, 17
L. Camille Hebert, <i>Sexual Harassment is Gender Harassment</i> , 43 <i>U. Kan. L.Rev.</i> 565 (1995)	11, 16
Vicki Schultz, <i>Reconceptualizing Sexual Harassment</i> , 107 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1683 (1998)	16

Webster's New World Dictionary 143 (3d College ed. 1988) 7

Women's Bureau, Department of Labor, 20 Leading Occupations of Employed
Women, (2007) 15

Yvonne Tamayo, *Rhymes With Rich: Power, Law, and the B-tch*, 21 St. Thomas
L.Rev. 281 (2009) 7
